Date Received Appendix B
TOWN CLERK

By: TOWN OF ACTON
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

(ZONING BYLAW)
dden
Under Zoning Bylaw Section: 5 ectionn. & /5

Indicate the type of Special Permit Requested:

Refer to the "Rules and Regulations for Special Permits" available from the Planning Department for
details on the information and fees required for this application. Contact the Planning Department at 978-
929-6631 with any questions concerning the Rules. Incomplete applications may be denied.

Please type or print your application.

Location and Street}ddress of proposed SPECIAL PE T / 9 A/C’/’) l@&/ @0 45/
Applicant’s Name "/ ; /) & [Xlas 14 N/ NO ~/

Address 7 llenity Rl Acton

Telephone - 2L Email _mXma ko wya)Yaheo corr
3. Record Owner’s Name _ //"N S /Vig rid Iembrizns”

Address /9 Llenlery foad Letin, A

N —

Telephone Email”_
4, Surveyor
Address
Telephone Email
5. Engineer
Address
Telephone Email
6. Town Atlas Map(s)/Parcel Number(s) 6 Y- ;
7. Zoning District (s) of Parcel(s) Qe Sidunce 92 S;Q -2 )
8. Detailed description of the proposed SPECIAL PERMIT (Please use additional pages if needed):
See A Mtah

9. If any SPECIAL PERMITS have been filed _previously for this site give file numbers:
5;;%6[44&5//14 [ HI=05

The undersigned hereby apply to the Zoning BOARD of Appeals for a public hearing and a special permit under Section 10.3 of
the Zoning Bylaw approving the attached use form.

The undersigned hereby certify that the information on this application and plans submitted herewith are correct, and that all
applicable provisions of Statutes, Regulations, and Bylaws will be complied with. The above is subscribed to and executed by
the undersigned under the penalties of perjury in accordance with Section 1-A of Chapter 268, General Laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

‘gazt(ﬁ L2016 /ﬁ% /MJ’ Ve Y embronsy

T \Signdture of Péitioner(s) Signature of Petitioner(s)

RECORD OWNER'S KNOWLEDGE AND CONSENT
I hereby assert that I h%ge of and give my consent to the application presented above.

%{Q@[é A S WMaa Menbres

te — ‘Sigﬂafuré of Récord Owner(s) Signature of Record
Owner(s)

Zoning Board of Appeals - Special Permit Rules & Regulations Page 20



Timothy and Maria Membrino
19 Henley Road
Acton, MA 01720

July 6, 2016

Acton Board of Appeals
Town Hall — Main Street
Acton, MA 01720

Dear Board Members,

Last year we requested and received special permit #15-09. This permit was approved in the June 2015
Board of Appeals meeting and allowed for construction of an addition (bedroom and 3 season porch)
that exceeded the 15% expansion limitation of the bylaw in Section 8.1.5. We have included the
documentation that was submitted as part of that request last year. The plan submitted called for a
patio door to be installed in the new 3 season porch. This door was scheduled to be placed on the same
wall as the existing patio door that was in the kitchen area. Both patio doors would exit onto the
existing deck.

Due to changes in roof truss designs to accommodate the new energy codes and existing conditions, we
could not install the proper header above the patio door that was planned to exit onto the existing deck.
The solution reached during the framing process was to relocate the door to the gable end of the 3
season porch and extend the existing deck to the gable end. At that time we did not consider that the
deck area would require special permitting.

We are requesting either a second special permit or an amendment to the existing special permit
(whichever is the most expeditious) that would allow us to extend the deck along the back section of the
house. We understand that either option would probably require a public hearing so we have
requested one and have submitted the required paperwork. We are looking for permission to add on
the extra section of decking so that we would be able to exit the new patio door onto the new deck
structure. The special permit request would allow us to exceed the 15% ground floor area restriction of
Section 8.1.5. The addition of the decking is in the back of the home and would not cause additional
detrimental non-conformance to the non-conforming lot/structure. The footers will be an adequate
distance from the septic system as required by the Board of Health.

We have enclosed a copy of the entire floor plan showing the existing layout (as of #15-09) as well as the
proposed new layout for the new decking.

Thank you for your consideration to this matter.
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NOTE: Measurements are to be verified
by contractor on site prior to construction
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

1. Smoke detector systems shall be Type lil.

2. Ventilation: Kitchens and bathrooms shall have
mechanical venting systems that provide 20 cfm/occupant.
3. Light and Ventilation: All habitable rooms shall be
provided with aggregate glazing area of not less than eight
{8) per cent of the floor area of such rooms. One-half (1/2)
of the required area of glazing shall be openable. (R303.1)
4. Hall and stairway widths shall be a minimum of 3 teet
clear. Handrails may project no more than 3 1/2° into the
required width.
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o o FRAMING GENERAL NOTES:
Hek-down tanion davicss shal be 1ot lawe than ¢ ]l ‘ 7]] (( D 1. All structural materials shall be void of any defects that may
e e oy o ko 15008 S@C Il(o)na ew a o diminish their capacity to function in an adeq’llja:e manner, Load-

bearing dimension lumber for rafters, trusses and ceiling joists
shall be identified by a grade mark (R802.1)
noor 2. su-l;.lctural Eny guheglngg or an e%ttl!)er gti"_loiessional services that
may be requir e provi y others.
n /’_ M&'&“u"m:ym 2 ) éseul?ui ~uﬂp 2x4 pgtms gnder all beamas"(at ar&i)nimum)
e m,,,,g';g'-ém—ﬂ. 3 al root stirgles . Double up floor joist under partition walls above.
S 5. Double jack studs under window headers.
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qlogstsaﬂ based on Ma.Building Code 8th Edition for Basic Wind Speed 100 mph (table R301.2(4)

SECTIONAL GENERAL NOTES: . Is on Ma.Building e on for Basic Win m -] .
1. Sleeping areas & atu:Joists R502.3.1(1)design loads are 30 pst live 2. Exterior comers shall be framed per Figure R602.10.5
load and 10 pstf dead load. Other fioor joists R502.3.1(2) design loads 3. Minimum braced wall panel lengths per Table R602.10.3 . ]
are 40 psf live load and 10 psf dead load. Roof design loads are 50 Ib 4. Shear walls are required at corers adjacent to full hetsgl:; garage door openings per detail shown.
sq.ft. live load and 10 Ib sq.f. dead load 5. Anchor bolts and holddown devices shall be Simpson ng-Tie and installed per manut s
2. Firestopping shall be provided to cutoff all concealed draft openings specifications tor min. 1800 Ibs uplift capacity.
(both vertical and horizontal) and form an effective fire barrier between
storigs, and between a top story and the roof space NOTE: Measurements are to be verified
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FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES:

1. Concrete slabs on grade shall have contraction joints with a depth of at least 1/4 the slab thickness.

These shall be sp not more than 30 feet in each direction. Contraction joints shall be placed where

offsets are more than 10 feet.

126 ;l‘heﬁultimate compressive strenght of concrete foundations at 28 days shali be not less than 3,000
5./54.

<2018 e i w o

EXISTING HOUSE [

3. Foundation walls shall extend at least 8" above finish grade. FOUNDATION WALL o L
4. The bottom of any point of a foundation shalt be a minimum of 40" below finish grade. 312 rmve, conerste ouriaon wed (€0 balow grace)
5. The exterior surlaces of masonry foundations enclosing basements shall be dampproofed.
6. bl;%ﬂda;ign anchoretéons sh:tll be‘l'ﬁ minisrgglrl-nbof 1/2"in diam?tglﬂ'. They shall have a min}mlljlrgl at |
em of 8" in poured concrete. There e a minimum of two anchors per section of si e. Damprooting & —+
Maximum space shall be 6'0" on center (R403.1.1) o St & W
FOUNDATION Orainage
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TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 929-6340
planning@acton-ma.gov

Planning Department

MEMORANDUM

To: Zoning Board of Appeals Date: May 1, 2015
Updated: May 21, 2015

From: Kristen Guichard, AICP, Assistant Town Planner %\x&

Subject: Special Permit #15-09
19 Henley Road — Construction of Addition on Nonconforming Lot in Excess of 15%
(Bylaw Section 8.1.5)

Location: 19 Henley Road

Map/Parcel: B4-24

Petitioner: Pete Pelletier of Pelletier Brothers Inc.

Owner: Tim and Maria Membrino

Zoning: Residence 2 (R-2)

Existing Gross Floor Area of Dwelling: 2,656 ft*

15% Permitted by-right: 398.4 fi?

Proposed Square Feet of New Construction Requested: 672 1,008 ff* (or 253 37.95%)
Hearing Date: May 4, 2015, Continued to May llth, and June 1, 2015

Decision Due: August 2, 2015

Mr. Pelletier is requesting a Special Permit under Section 8.1.5 of the Zoning Bylaw to allow for the
construction and expansion of an existing single family residential dwelling located on a non-conforming lot.
The subject property is classified as a nonconforming lot due to insufficient frontage.

At the May 11, 2015 hearing the applicant described the proposed additions, at which time it became clear
the total expansion was to include a 12°x 28’ expansion of the garage, a 12’ x 28’ expansion of the bedroom
above the garage and a 14’ x 24’ expansion of a screened in porch. The updates in red have been changed to
reflect this. In addition the ZBA has requested that the applicant submit additional information for their
deliberation, and to obtain clarification from the Health Department for setback requirements from the septic
system.

The existing Gross Floor Area noted above, is based on information from the Town of Acton’s Assessors
property field card (see attached) and was in existence as of April 1, 2012. Zoning Bylaw Section 8.1.4
allows for extensions or alterations by-right if they do not increase the overall size of the structure by more
than 15% of the existing Gross Floor Area. The overall requested expansion in total is 672 1,008 ft?, which
is a 25:3 37.95% increase of the existing Gross Floor Area. Therefore, the proposed expansion requires a
special permit under Section 8.1.5.




s

In all other respects, the proposed addition meets rear, side and front yard setbacks as required under the
Zoning Bylaw for the R-2 Zoning District. The Planning Department has no objection to the issuance and
granting of the requested special permit. The Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to grant the
requested special permit under Bylaw Sections 8.1.5 and 10.3.5. The decision should include a condition
that the Petitioner record the decision at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds or the Land Court
prior to the issuance of a building permit on the Site.
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TOWN OF ACTON
Health Department
472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6632
Fax (978) 929-6340

May 19, 2015

To:  Board of Appeals
From: Evan Carloni, Health Department
Re:  Hearing #15-09 - Special Permit - 19 Henley Road

Please ensure that any additions of foundation remain at least 10 feet away from septic
system. Additionally, sonotube footings must also remain 10 feet away from septic
system components, with the exception that a footing may be as close as 5 feet to a septic

tank or pump chamber as long as the footing reaches a depth in the ground equivalent to
the bottom of the tank.
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19 Henley Rd
Acton Ma.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
] 1. Smoke detector systems shall be Type lil.
i 2. Ventilation: Kitchens and bathrooms shall have
i mechanical ventlnF systems that provide 20 cfm/occupant.
" 3. ugmjavr;gh Ventil u){\ AI«II habitable gfoon;sl shag‘be
provi gregate glazing area of not less than ei

I—E.-’.F’u.g!"i : . 2688 - — ———E’“Fuu'&“J (8) er cent of the floor area of such rooms. One-half ?

e required area of glazing shall be openable. (R3|

KITCHEN

__ g - oc - 4 Hall and stairway widths shall be a mlnlmum of 3 teet
i a ol _;i §+ clear. Handrails may project no more than 3 1/2° into the
__} i required width.
13'61X24'0"
3 SEASON PORCH
DOUBLE HUNG
WINDOW CHART
check manulaciurer lor
aciual RLO. sizes

% g—s %g E 3% i’4i
3040 2.6 1/2° X 34 14"
3048 2612 X 4

3052 2612 X 4

3056 2.6 1/2' X 4

3060 2.6 1/2" X 5"

3064 26 112" X 54 1/4"
3072 2-6 1/2" X 60 114"
3438 2410122 X3014°
3440 241012 X 3414
3448  2-101/2°X 4-01/4°
3452 2-101/2" X 44 144"
3456 2-1012°X 4-81/4°
3460  2-101/2° X 5-0 14"
3464  2-101/2° X 54 14"
3472 2-101/2° X 6-0 14"

NOTE: Measurements are to be verified
by contractor on site prior to construction
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° ° FRAMING GENERAL NOTES: .

S@Ct}lon a V]lew a 1. All structural materials shall be void of any defects that may
diminish their capacity to function in an adequate manner. Load-
bearing dimension lumber for rafters, trusses and ceiling joists

shall be identified by a grade mark (R802.1)

2. Structural E:gineering or any other professional services that

i
|
i
R —
i

SECTIONAL GENERAL NOTES:

1. Sleeping areas & attic joists R502.3.1(1)design loads are 30 lps1 live
load and 10 psf dead load. Other floor joists R502.3.1(2) design loads
are 40 psf live load and 10 psf dead load. Roof design loads are 50 b
sq.ft. live load and 10 b sq.ft. dead load

NOTES:
1. Details based on Ma.Building Code 8th Edition for Basic Wind Speed 100 mph (table R301.2(4)
2. Exterior comners shall be framed per Figure R602.10.5

A 3 . 3. Minimum braced wall panel iengths per Table R602.10.3
2. Firestopping shall be provided to cutoft all concealed draft openings 4. Shear walls are requirgd at comers adjacent to full height garage door openings per dstail shown.
{both vertical and horizontal) and form an effective fire barrier between 5. Anchor bolts and holddown devices shall be Simpson Strong-Tie and installed per manufacturer's
stories, and between a top story and the root space

specifications for min. 1800 Ibs uplift capacity.

NOTE: Measurements are to be verified
by contractor on site prior to construction

3,....,"""“"" may be required shall be provided by others.
2 1 u‘u‘::,::,‘:i‘:lm 3. {Ise buiit-up 2x4 posts under all beams (4 minimum)
o B B el o shingles 4. Double up floor joist under partition walls above.
i o ot 5. Double jack studs under window headers.
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Acton, MA 01720
‘alaphone (678) B20-682
ax (076) 929-6340

19 Hentey R
B4-24

Parcslio. LOCATION _Qumey Co-Ower aiflog Atdresy LGty ST Zp
B4-12-11 3 NONSET PA LEVINE KENNETHB WSAJ 113 NONSET PATH ACTON, MA 1720
841212 13 NONSET PA LIANG YONGJANG LUV BOWEN 118 NONSET PA gzz» “w
B4-124 3 HENLEY RD REAR BOGDANOV MIKHARL BOGDANGV ALLA 18 HENLEY ROAD >ndoz_§=uo
B84-12.8 8 HENLEY RD REAR TRAVERSILINDA 8 22 HENLEY ROAD >h4°2.§§
84-13 24 HENLEY RD JEYASEELAN JEY RAJU JEYASEELAN SUDHA 24 HENLEY RD >n_oz.§=uo
84144 8 HENLEY RD REAR MEMBRINOG TIMOTHY MEMBRINO MARIA 48 HENLEY ROAD >Q.oz.§$ua
844142 1 HENLEY RD BESIOE MCNAMEE JAMES M + LAURA M 21 HENLEY RD. >de.=>._
B4-14-3 25 HENLEY RD BESIDE KROL ELIZABETH S KROL MICHAEL A 26 HENLEY ROAD g.Eaﬁ
B4-18 28 HENLEY RD KROL ELIZABETH S KROL MICHAEL A 28 HENLEY RD g.-»:ue
£84-18 6 HENLEY RD TRACY RICHARDW TRACY SUSAN M 18 HENLEY RD. )Q_.oz.Eﬁ
B4-19 18 HENLEY RD BOGDANOV MIKHAIL BOGDANOV ALLA 18 HENLEY RD ACTON. 20
84-20 20 HENLEY RD SUNDBERG KENNETH A SUNDRBERG ELIZABETH 20 HENLEY RD ACTON, MA 1720
B4-29 22 HENLEY RD TRAVERS! LINDA 8 22 HENLEY RD ACTON, MA 1720
B4.22 4 HENLEY RD BLAKE BRENDA JEAN BLAKE RICHARD R 2 HENLEY RD. ACTYON, MA 1720
8423 7 HENLEY RD GUNTHER JOHN GUNTHER SUSAN A 7 HENLEY ROAD ACTON,. MA 1720
8428 1 HENLEY RD MCNAMEE JAMES M + LAURA 1 HENLEY RD. ACTON, MA 1720
C4-13-12 27 NONSET PA JACQUES MICHAEL F JACOUES SHARON W 27 NONSET PATH ACTON, MA 1720
C4:131 25 NONSET PA MCCARTE RICHARD F ET UX TR MCCARTE FAMILY NOM TRUST 25 NONSET PA ACTON, MA 1720
C4-13-4 21 NONSET PA JAVIS LEO JAVIS MARINA 121 NONSET PA ACTON, MA 1720
C4-13-18 18 NONSEY P GRANQUIST-FRASER DOMHNULL FRASER ELIZASETH 118 NONSET PA ACTON, MA 1720
C4-13-18 17 NONBET P CHUNG 8i CHUNG CATHERINE 117 NONSET P ACTON, MA 1720
C4-13-24 17 HENLEY RO BEHIND GUNTHER JOHN GUNTHER SUSAN 17 HENLEY ROAD ACTON, VA 1720
Ca8 3 HENLEY RD VANHORN EARL C SPITZER HARRIET M 13 HENLEY RD ACTON, MA 1720
C4-8-2 & HENLEY RD YANG PEIYUN LIN YUDE 15 HENLEY ROAD ACTON, MA 1720
Abutlers and ownars of land d rectly epposite on any public or privala strest or way and ebutters 13 the abutiers within ihves hundred foet of the
property tine all B3 they appear on the mos recen) applicable tax st

HEARING NOTICES FOR ALL vmg PERMITS 8UST GE SENT TO THE
PLANNING BOARD, TOWN HALL IN THE POLLOWING TOWNS:

wo:voa_a:—; 1720  Maynard, MA 01784 Concard, MA 01742 Liitteton, MA 01480

741 mno!; 1778 Westford, MA 01888  Sudbury, MA 01778
. N\M,s il e
fty Abboit H
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BOARD OF BrPBAIS

L ———

3 - TOWN OF ACTON ‘
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S0DARD OF APPEALS
{FORM 4}
“ETITTION FOR A SFBECTIAL FERMTI

I % herceby potitiau, the 3eard of Appeals for a public hearing and a special permrt
ander Se ticn _J, f. 5 £ the Zoning By-law, as provided by 4.1.. Thapter 40k,

Secticr oL

See Aithcheo Letten. e o

l-f .(-4')3 i Foiatsty =7 "f’ CQ Rom

LML AT L MEL. S e e et e e et e e o X%Iame I- %Mld Mbr}ﬂ((
Flot plenss ) hddress ?J&KQI_. M}j
| ' %P

éA{Sditiohél hriefg? L 4 Phone # S‘f%?
§ i e

List of abutters and
other interested pax'tie;e?

e

s

—%; {Owner of_ ' ecord)

CFee ~ $100.00/1-25 abutters
§125.00/26+ abutters? - ¢ Name /Z&ln i 7/a)

. Next Hearing date? * N ' Address &M ’%KZDZ
e & Phone'. # 478 N - ¥fy /3 .

Ey
5 special permit msy be granted by the Board of Appeals under specific paragraphs of
the Zoning By-lLaw. Jr general, the use may be pemmitted if the special permit wil}
be in harmony with the general provisions and intent of the Zoning By-Law and 1f all
regurrements oy conditions oy the granting of such a permit, as contained in the
specific sectiuns oif the Zoning By-Law, have been satisfied.

Revised 8/5/488
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Pelletier Brothers, Inc.

91 MIDDLE STREET
LEOMINSTER, MA 01453
OFFICE (978) 840-1225
FAX (978) 534-5016
E-Mail Pellbros1@msn,com

RE: Addition
Tim & Maria Membrino
19 Henley Road

April 2, 2015

Dear Board Members,

We are proposing to construct two additions to the residence at 19 Henley Road owned by Tim & Maria
Membrino.

The 1* addition will be a 12’ x 28 addition that will increase the size of their existing bedrooms with a
garage stall below. See attached plans. The roof line will maintain the height of the existing roof.
The siding will be cedar shakes, matching the existing,

The 2™ addition is a 14°x 24° deck with roof and screens on the side walls. The roofline will be slightly
below the existing roof line.

I have enclosed a copy of the entire floor plan showing the existing and proposed layouts.

Sincerely

Pete Pelletier
Pelletier Brothers Inc



